
 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Agenda Published: 22 Nov 2023 
30 November 2023  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £23.76 (12 Copies) 
Approx. 15.84tonnes  
Approx. £0.87 (each) 

 

22 November 2023 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Community Services and Licensing Committee will be held on THURSDAY, 
30 NOVEMBER 2023 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the meeting will 
be published onto the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded except 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the 
absence of press and public. 
 

If you wish to attend this meeting, please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
This is to ensure adequate seating is available in the Council Chamber. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1.   APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies for absence. 
  

2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
To receive declarations of interest. 
  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023. 
  

4.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
  

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Friday, 24 November 2023 

  
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk  

  
  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


 

Community Services and Licensing Committee  Agenda Published: Wednesday, 22 November 2023 
30 November 2023  
 

5.   MEMBER QUESTIONS  
See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 
  

6.   PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Pages 9 - 36) 
To receive a verbal update on performance monitoring Q2.  
  

7.   COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING BUDGET MONITORING REPORT Q2 
2023/24 (Pages 37 - 44) 
To present the 2023/24 forecast outturn position against the revenue budgets and 
Capital Programme that the Committee is responsible for, in order to give an 
expectation of possible variances against budget. 
  

8.   COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE REVENUE ESTIMATES 
- REVISED 2023/24 AND ORIGINAL 2024/25 (Pages 45 - 82) 
To present to the committee the revised estimates for 2023/24 and original estimates 
for 2024/25. 
  

9.   MEMBER/OFFICER REPORT (TO NOTE)    
 (a)   Citizens Advice (Pages 83 - 84)  
 (b)   Cost of Living Information Sheet (Pages 85 - 90)  
 (c)   Verbal Update on the Leisure Service   
 (d)   Verbal Update on the Cultural Strategy  

  
10.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 91 - 92) 

To consider the work programme. 
 

Members of Community Services and Licensing Committee 
 
Councillor Beki Aldam (Chair) Councillor Trevor Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Paula Baker 
Councillor Kate Crews 
Councillor Katrina Davis 
Councillor Jonathan Edmunds 
Councillor Julie Job 
 

Councillor John Jones 
Councillor Gill Oxley 
Councillor Nigel Prenter 
Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
 

 



2023/24 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 21 September 2023 next meeting 

 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 21 September 2023 
 

7.00 pm - 8.01 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 

  Councillor Beki Aldam (Chair)   Councillor Trevor Hall (Vice-Chair) 

  Councillor Paula Baker 
  Councillor Gordon Craig 
  Councillor Kate Crews 
  Councillor Katrina Davis 
  Councillor Jonathan Edmunds 

  Councillor Julie Job 
* Councillor John Jones 
* Councillor Gill Oxley 
  Councillor Nigel Prenter 
  Councillor Ken Tucker 

*Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Communities 
Senior Policy and Governance Officer 
Principal Accountant 
Interim Principal Community Services Officer 
 

Senior Community Services Officer 
Interim Community Safety Lead 
Democracy & Information Governance 

Officer 
 

CSLC.068 Apologies  
 
The Chair, Councillor Aldam, welcomed Councillor Davis to her first meeting. 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Councillor Jones and Oxley. 
 
CSLC.069 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
  
CSLC.070 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meetings held on 23 March 2023 and 22 June 2023 
were approved as a correct record. 
 
CSLC.071 Public Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
CSLC.072 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2023/24 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 21 September 2023 next meeting 

 

 
CSLC.073 Performance Monitoring Q1  
 
Councillor Tucker advised Committee that he had previously raised concerns regarding the 
finishing dates for projects and explained that no further progress had been made particularly 
around projects which were 8 – 12 months late and that no comments regarding completion 
dates had been provided, for example CW1.4. He advised that he appreciated that projects 
could get delayed however performance monitoring helped identify learning opportunities from 
mistakes made. Councillor Aldam acknowledged Councillor Tuckers valid comments and 
advised that she had sought advice and had been informed that the new system would retain 
the original date set. She also suggested Councillor Tucker used his experience on 
performance monitoring to input into future reports.  
  
Councillor Prenter suggested that Councillor Tucker attended the meetings as a Performance 
Monitor. The Chair, Councillor Aldam, confirmed Councillor Tucker had offered.  
  
Councillor Craig echoed Councillor Tuckers comments from his experience as a Performance 
Monitor for Strategy & Resources Committee and understood that the new system would be 
easier to follow and with more specific, measurable and achievable targets. The Senior Policy 
& Governance Officer explained that if item 8 (Revised Council Plan) were to be adopted that 
evening, the new indictors would be updated on the performance management system, 
Ideagen and would be able to be reported on and measured against more accurately.  
  
Councillor Job advised she took Councillor Tuckers comments on board.  
  
Councillor Edmunds asked if the Mental Health Champions would be included in the meeting 
particularly now that the funds had been received from the NHS on mental health. The Chair, 
Councillor Aldam advised she would take the action away.  
 
CSLC.074 Community Services and Licensing Budget Monitoring Report Q1 2023/24  
 
The Principal Accountant presented the report on behalf of the Accountant and advised that 
there was a £65K underspend against the revenue budget and outlined the significant 
variances against the budget.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Baker, seconded by Councillor Edmunds. 
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED To note the outturn forecast for the General Fund Revenue budget 

and Capital Programme for this Committee. 
  
CSLC.075 Revised Council Plan  
 
The Chair, Councillor Aldam, introduced the report and advised that the Council Plan was 
approved in October 2021 and that it was good practice to review the plan periodically. A 
review has been undertaken in the summer. Section 2.4 of the report outlined some of the key 
achievements that related to the Committee. The revised Council Plan and it’s actions and 
performance indictors had been reviewed and refined to ensure performance management 
was more effective. She continued and advised of the key changes within t
[...]
s to recommend the plan in it’s entirety to S&R Committee which included ER5.2 
which he could not support. 
  
Councillor Edmunds advised that the plan contained a lot of good work and he would be 
supporting the plan.  
  
Councillor Prenter summed up as proposer reminding Members they were voting on the 
Council Plan and not Local Plan and he would be supporting the report.  
  
On being put to the vote, the motion received 6 votes for, 1 against and 1 abstention.  
  
RECOMMENDED 
TO STRATEGY & 
RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE  

The refreshed Council Plan is agreed and recommended to 
Council.  

 
CSLC.076 Stroud District Community Safety Partnership (SDCSP) Plan  
 
The Interim Principal Community Services Officer introduced the report and advised the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998 required local authorities to produce a Community Safety Plan to work 
in conjunction with GCC, Police services, Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and Health 
Services to help reduce crime and Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB). The plan would be a working 
document comprising of 5 priorities. The plan being considered by Committee included the 
changes to section 17 of the act relating to Serious Violence Duty along with the statutory 
priorities which must be included, such as Counter-Terrorism and Modern Slavery. 
Consultation with the members of the Community Safety Partnership had been undertaken in 
addition to the PCC’s Strategic Plan priorities.  
  
In response to Members questions, the Interim Principal Community Services Officer provided 
the following answers:  

• Relevant subgroups were being established to work on the priorities of the plan, these 
groups would create their own plans and objectives to address the issues relating to 
ASB.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2023/24 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 21 September 2023 next meeting 

 

• There were statutory requirements to be listed within the plan and emphasised the 
importance of having step by step plans in place for each subgroup to deliver on the 
plan.  

• The plan would be linked with other plans such as the Leisure Strategy and Health & 
Wellbeing plan.  

• Once the subgroup related to preventing and reoffending had been established, the 
group would look at what the outcomes would be used to measure success.  

  
Proposed by Councillor Edmunds, seconded by Councillor Baker. 
  
Councillor Hall advised that crime can be linked to poverty and hoped that this link was 
recognised within the plan and eliminating poverty.  
  
The Chair, Councillor Aldam gave thanks to the officer for his work relating to the plan.   
  
Councillor Edmunds advised he was looking forward to seeing the work and progress of the 
working groups.  
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED  To adopt the SDCSP 2023 - 2026 plan. 

  
CSLC.077 New Digitally Enabled Careline System  
 
The Senior Community Services Officer introduced the report and advised there were 
approximately 1,300 careline customers across the district and an income of £165k was 
expected for 2023-2024. He advised that between now and December 2025 the UK’s public 
switch telephone network, which delivered the analogue landline phone services would be 
operating digitally. Current guidance within the industry suggested the Carelines analogue 
systems were likely to fail. A joint bid to GCC from SDC, Forest of Dean District Council, 
Cotswold District Council and Cheltenham Borough Council was successful for £375k to 
replace existing analogue units to digital.  
  
In response to Members questions, the Senior Community Services Officer provided the 
following responses:  

• SDC wanted to support the communities most vulnerable residents and therefore the 
time commitment to ensure customers were happy with the new system would take as 
long as needed with the support of the Neighbourhood Wardens.  

• In terms of disruption, there would be the requirement for SDC staff to change the 
system over however the installation should be simple.  

  
The Strategic Director of Communities gave his thanks to both the Interim Principal 
Community Services Officer and the Senior Community Services Officer for their reports.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Prenter, seconded by Councillor Baker.  
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED To accept a grant from the Gloucestershire County Council, Better 

Care Fund for £375k to replace the current analogue Community Alarm 
equipment (Careline) with new digitally enabled equipment. 

  

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



2023/24 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 21 September 2023 next meeting 

 

CSLC.078 Member/Officer Report (To Note)  
 
a) Museum in the Park (Cowle Trust)  
 
The Member report had been circulated prior to Committee. The Chair, Councillor Aldam, 
advised that Councillor Hurst had requested that the Committee were informed that the 
Museum Manager had written the report. There were no further questions raised. 
  
b) Police and Crime Panel  
 
The Member report had been circulated prior to Committee. There were no questions raised. 
  
c) Homestart  
 
The Member report had been circulated prior to Committee. There were no questions raised. 
  
d) Cost of Living Information Sheet  
 
The Member report had been circulated prior to Committee. There were no questions raised. 
  
e) Salix Project Update Information Sheet  
 
The Member report had been circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions 
raised. 
  
f) Abandoned Vehicles Information Sheet  
 
The Member report had been circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions 
raised. 
  
g) Neighbourhood Wardens Information Sheet  
 
The Member report had been circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions 
raised. 
  
The Chair, Councillor Aldam, provided recognition to the long-standing service of one of the 
Neighbourhood Wardens who had recently retired. 
h) Tennis Courts Update Information Sheet  
 
The Member report had been circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions 
raised. 
  
CSLC.079 Work Programme  
 
The Chair, Councillor Aldam, informed Committee that the Concession Pricing Scheme that 
was due to come to November Committee had been moved to June 2024 as part of the 
Leisure Service Pricing Strategy.  
  
RESOLVED    To note the above update to the Work Programme. 
  
The meeting closed at 8.01 pm 
 

Chair  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Performance Monitoring Report 

Community Services & Licensing Committee 

Q2 2023/24 

 

Date of CS&L 
meeting 

30 November 2023 

Date of Performance 
Monitoring meeting 

1 November 2023 

In attendance 

Members: Cllr Julie Job 
Youth Council Members: Cate James-Hodges, Alyssa Pearce 
Officers: Keith Gerrard, Emma Keating-Clark, Hannah Drew, Mike 
Towson, Nikki Iles, Hannah Barton 

CS&L Ideagen 
dashboards 

Main CS&L dashboard 

CS&L Performance Indicator dashboard  

Items on CS&L 
agenda relevant to 
the Council Plan 

N/A 

Risks 
Corporate Risk Register presented to Audits & Standards 
Committee 

Any issues of concern to be reported to Community Services & Licensing Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Any actions or recommendations for Community Services & Licensing Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report submitted by Ange Gillingham 

Date of report 20 November 2023 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

https://strouddistrictcouncil.pentanarpm.uk/portals/view/59493/community-services-licensing-committee
https://strouddistrictcouncil.pentanarpm.uk/portals/view/62753/cs-l-performance-indicators


Council Plan Refresh Report – Community Services & Licensing 
Quarter 2 2023/24 
 

2 

 

CW1.1 Develop a framework for working with the community and voluntary and social enterprise sector including the network of community 
hubs 

Performance Monitor 
Comments 

The F
[...]
making app, Discover Stroud 
District 

• Continued partnership work with parish and town councils, tourism businesses and leisure attractions to understand the needs of 
businesses and work alongside them to meet the objectives of the district.  

Sub Action  ER1.4.1 Work with partners to consider ways to support 0%  

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 6



Council Plan Refresh Report – Community Services & Licensing 
Quarter 2 2023/24 
 

27 

improvements to the night time economy, creating a 
positive impact on footfall and spend in Market Towns 

ER1.4.2 Develop a work programme for our Tourism 
Officer with a partnership steering group to include 
promotion of a programme of arts and culture events 

0%  

Performance 
Indicator Linked  

ER1.1e Town Centre vacancy rates  

ER1.1f Town Centre footfall rates  

ER1.1g Tourist spend in the district  

ER1.3a Employment in towns  

ER1.3b Number of day and overnight visitors  

ER1.4 % increase in expenditure by tourists in the 
district based on 2019/20 data Direct Visitor spend 
(£149,610,000) 

 

 
 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Community Services & Licensing Committee  Agenda Item 7 
30 November 2023   
 

 STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

Report Title Community Services and Licensing Budget Monitoring 
Report Q2 2023/24 

Purpose of Report To present the 2023/24 forecast outturn position against the 
revenue budgets and Capital Programme that the Committee is 
responsible for, in order to give an expectation of possible 
variances against budget. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to note the outturn forecast for 

the General Fund Revenue budget and the Capital 

Programme for this Committee. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Budget holders have been consulted about the budget issues in 
their service areas.  The feedback has been incorporated into the 
report to explain difference between budgets and forecast income 
and expenditure. 

Report Author 
 

Adele Rudkin, Accountant 

Email: adele.rudkin@stroud.gov.uk  

Options None 

Background Papers None 

Appendices Appendix A - Committee Budget Detailed Breakdown 

Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) 
 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

Yes Yes No No 

 
1       Background 

 
1.1 This report provides the second monitoring position statement for the financial year 2023/24. 

The purpose of this report is to notify members of any known, significant variations to 
budgets for the current financial year, highlight any key issues and to inform members of 
any action to be taken if required. 
 

1.2 Due to the volume of information contained in the report, it would be helpful where 
members have questions on matters of detail if they could be referred to the report 
author or the appropriate service manager before the meeting. 

 

2. Summary 
 

2.1 The monitoring position for the Committee at 30 September 2023 shows a projected net 
revenue underspend of (£189k) against the latest budget. 
 

2.2 The Capital programme is showing a forecast spend of £5.557m against a revised budget 
of £5.557m.  

Page 37

Agenda Item 7

mailto:adele.rudkin@stroud.gov.uk


Community Services & Licensing Committee  Agenda Item 7 
30 November 2023   
 

 
2.3 Table 2 shows the capital spend and projected outturn for the Community Services & 

Licensing Committee for 2023/24. 
 

3. Revenue Budget Position 
 

3.1 Council approved the General Fund Revenue budget for 2023/24 in February 2023 including 
budget proposals of the administration.   
 

3.2 The latest budget for Community Services and Licensing Committee, taking into account the 
adjustments for carry forwards, is £5.030m (Original Budget was £4.400m) This considers 
any MTFP adjustments, carry forwards and re-profiling of corporate maintenance budgets. 
The recently agreed pay award (£1,925 or 3.88%) which is funded from reserves as set 
asid
[...]
rend on pool-based activities has led to a projected favourable 
variance which does not seem to be affected by the cost-of-living crisis. 
A detailed exercise was undertaken at budget setting to reflect the national cost-of-living 
crisis for utility prices for the 2023/24 budget.  In April 2023 a new Utilities contract was 
procured with a notable reduction in rates for both gas and electric, initiating a favourable 
forecast variance for the rest of this financial year.  
The air source heat pumps are due to be installed at Stratford Park Leisure Centre very 
soon, consideration has been given to allow for the closure of the Sports Centre in the 
forecast for this period. 

 
A corporate maintenance saving (£25k) is forecast due to Salix grant monies supporting 
works that normally have been funded through the planned maintenance budget. The Salix 
schemes to replace the boiler plant and remove the mains gas supply at The Pulse and 
Stratford Park Leisure Centre makes the combined heat and power unit redundant.  

 
It has recently been announced that The Pulse has been successful in bidding for £165k 
grant funding from the Swimming Pool Support Fund, central government funding. The 
funding is available to support the heating, maintenance and running costs which have 
increased significantly in recent months/years. Due to the timing of this announcement this 
funding is not included in the Q2 position, but will be included in future reports. 
Community run Wotton Pool was also successful in receiving £10k in grant funding. Stratford 
Park Leisure Centre was not eligible for this fund. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7

mailto:kevin.ward@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:kevin.ward@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:angela.gillingham@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:angela.gillingham@stroud.gov.uk)
mailto:angela.gillingham@stroud.gov.uk


Community Services & Licensing Committee  Agenda Item 7 
30 November 2023   
 

 
3.9   Customer Services – £78k reserve transfer 

    (Liz Shellam, ten 4234, liz.shellam@s
[...]
ganisations 3.10 350 360 439 (80) (1)

Licensing (20) (20) (34) 17 3

Licensing 3.11 (20) (20) (34) 17 3

Amenity Areas 197 197 213 0 15

Cemeteries 31 33 33 0 0

Commons and Woodlands 15 15 16 0 1

Grassed Areas Contribution to HRA 220 220 220 0 0

Public Conveniences 253 254 247 0 (7)

Public Space Service 567 570 570 0 0

Stratford Park 208 375 358 0 (17)

Street Naming Maintenance 5 5 5 0 0

Public Spaces 3.12 1,496 1,669 1,661 0 (8)

Business Rate Collection (96) (95) (106) 0 (11)

Council Tax Collection 267 273 273 0 0

Council Tax Support Administration 128 130 112 0 (19)

Creditors 99 101 101 0 0

Housing Benefit Administration 146 151 118 0 (33)

Rent Allowances and Rebates 272 272 460 0 188

Revenues and Benefits 3.13 816 832 958 0 126

Hear by Right / Youth Services 118 120 122 0 3

Youth Services 3.14 118 120 122 0 3

Community Services and Licensing TOTAL 4,400 5,030 4,908 (67) (189)

Page 43

Agenda Item 7

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Services and Licensing Committee        Agenda Item 8                                                                                                    
Thursday, 2 December 2021 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

Report Title Community Services and Licensing Committee Revenue 

Estimates – Revised 2023/24 and original 2024/25 

Purpose of Report To present to the committee the revised estimates for 2023/24 

and original estimates for 2024/25. 

Decision(s) The Committee RECOMMENDS to Strategy and Resources 

Committee 

a) The revised Community Services and Licensing revenue 
budget for 2023/24 and original 2024/25 revenue budget 
are approved. 

b) The Fees and Charges list as shown at Appendix B is 
approved. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Consultation has been undertaken with residents and businesses.  

Feedback on the outcome of the consultation will be provided to 

members in January 2024. 

Report Autho
[...]
 

 
 
Customer Services Manager 
 
- Community Health and Wellbeing Manager 
 

 
Published Members’ Information Sheets 
Date sent 
(& ref no) 

Topic Notes 
(eg responsible officer) 

07.06.2023 (1) Play Review on Spending 
Allocations 

Physical Activity & Health 
Development Manager  

13.06.2023 (2) Safer Streets 4 Funding Senior Community Services Officer  
14.06.2023 (3) Safeguarding Senior Youth Officer 
14.06.2023 (4) Cost of Living  Community Wellbeing Manager 

07.09.2023 (5) Neighbourhood Wardens Interim Principal Community 
Services  Officer  

07.09.2023 (6) Tennis Courts  Physical Activity & Health 
Development Manager 

11.09.2023 (7) Cost of Living Community Wellbeing Manager 
11.09.2023 (8) Abandoned Vehicles Senior Community Services Officer  

 

Page 92

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Performance Monitoring
	7 Community Services and Licensing Budget Monitoring Report Q2 2023/24
	Item 7 - Appendix A - Committee Revenue Breakdown Budget

	8 Community Services and Licensing Committee Revenue Estimates - Revised 2023/24 and Original 2024/25
	Item 8 - Appendix A - Committee Budgets
	Item 8 - Appendix B - Fees and Charges - Copy

	9a Citizens Advice
	9b Cost of Living Information Sheet
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


2023/24 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 30 November 2023 next meeting 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 30 November 2023 
 

7.00 - 7.51 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
Membership 

* Councillor Beki Aldam (Chair)   Councillor Trevor Hall (Vice-Chair in Chair) 
  Councillor Paula Baker 
* Councillor Kate Crews 

  * Councillor Katrina Davis 
  Councillor Jonathan Edmunds 
  Councillor Julie Job 

 *Councillor John Jones 
 *Councillor Gill Oxley 
  Councillor Nigel Prenter 
  Councillor Steve Robinson 
  Councillor Ken Tucker 

*Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Communities 
Head of Community Services 

Accountant 
Democracy & Information Governance Officer 
 

CSLC.080 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor Aldam and Councillors 
Crews, Davis, Jones and Oxley.  
 
The Chair in Vice Chair, Councillor Hall, welcomed Councillor Robinson back onto the 
Committee. 
 
CSLC.081 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
CSLC.082 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 were 

approved as a correct record. 
 
CSLC.083 Public Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
CSLC.084 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
CSLC.085 Performance Monitoring  



2023/24 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 30 November 2023 next meeting 
 

 
Councillor Robinson asked for the Performance Monitors at the next Performance 
Monitoring meeting to look at the Youth Service and it’s delivery due to the impact of 
recent staff shortages. The Head of Community Services advised the service had tried to 
recruit and an advert would be going out after Christmas. 
 
CSLC.086 Community Services and Licensing Budget Monitoring Report Q2 

2023/24  
 
The Accountant outlined the report and advised of a projected net revenue underspend of 
£189k outlined under 2.1 of the report. She advised that the main changes from Q1 were 
the additional income and underspend from the sports centres including the Pulse which 
was outlined under 3.8 of the report.  
 
Councillor Edmunds queried the results of the condition survey for the Lido at Stratford 
Park as mentioned on page 41. The Head of Community Services confirmed that the 
results had been received with no costings included in the report therefore they were 
awaiting an update which was expected in January 2024.   
 
Councillor Edmunds raised a further question regarding the upward trend on pool-based 
activities mentioned in paragraph 3.8. The Head of Community Services confirmed that 
there had been a growth in demand for swimming across the country and classes and 
booking times had been re-aligned to increase the number of available spaces to book.  
  
Councillor Robinson received the following answers in response to his questions:  
• There were four Neighbourhood Wardens (NHW) with a fifth due to start in January. 
• There was an ongoing restructure of the service which may enable the recruitment of a 

sixth NHW. 
• Once the re-structure was completed, details of the service would be shared with 

Councillors. 
 
Councillor Edmunds raised a query regarding the cost borne by the Council relating to 
supported and temporary accommodation included on page 40. The Accountant explained 
that there was an information sheet shared with Councillors in 2022 which detailed the 
process and reasoning for the cost and if Councillors were minded, they could arrange a 
briefing outside of the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Robinson, seconded by Councillor Edmunds.  
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
 
Councillor Robinson and Edmunds thanked the Officers for the report.  
 
RESOLVED To note the outturn forecast for the General Fund Revenue budget and 

the Capital Programme for this Committee. 
 
CSLC.087 Community Services and Licensing Committee Revenue Estimates - 

Revised 2023/24 and Original 2024/25  
 
The Accountant introduced the report and outlined the savings and variants of the budgets 
which include the budget pressures. She highlighted the following to the committee:  
• The pay award increase was detailed in paragraph 3.3, page 47.  



2023/24 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 30 November 2023 next meeting 
 

• Table 4 outlined the pressures and efficiencies, the detailed breakdown of the savings 
could be found at paragraph 4.7 and 4.8. 

• Table 3 showed a breakdown of the capital projects for the Committee. 
 
Councillor Tucker queried the virements and adjustments in table 2 on page 46. The 
Accountant explained that £407k of the £562k had been carried forward from a previous 
year. 
 
Councillor Prenter asked for details regarding the 6 premise licenses relating to the 
Gambling Act 2005 listed on page 63. The Accountant agreed to respond to the question 
outside of the meeting.  
 
In response to Councillor Robinson, the Accountant explained that the Air Source Heat 
Pump additional costs highlighted in table 2 related to a snapshot of the high energy cost 
at the time of the estimations.  
 
Councillor Robinson raised a further question regarding the increase in costs for both The 
Pulse and Stratford Park Leisure Centres as detailed in appendix A. The Head of 
Community Services explained that there would be an additional cost to bring the leisure 
centre in house which would be higher than the previous contract fee. The Pulse had 
experienced a higher than predicted performance, along with additional costs involved in 
order to bring the two leisure centres together.  
 
Councillor Baker queried whether the membership fees would assist to balance out the 
additional costs. The Head of Community Services confirmed that from November 2024 
they would be receiving an income from the Stratford Park Leisure Centre.  
 
Councillor Tucker questioned why there were a number of premise licences within 
Appendix B which had a 0% change in fees. The Accountant confirmed that the fees were 
set out in statute under the Licensing Act 2003 and therefore could not be changed.  
 
Councillor Edmunds questioned whether the lease had been granted for Kingshill House. It 
was confirmed that it was agreed at the Strategy and Resources Committee Meeting on 
the 23 November 2023. 
 
It was agreed to get back to Councillor Robinson in response to his question regarding the 
costings of the Subrooms. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Baker and seconded by Councillor Tucker 
 
Councillors Baker and Tucker thanked the Officers for the well written report.  
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
 
RECOMMENDED 
TO STRATEGY 
& RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE 

a) The revised Community Services and Licensing revenue 
budget for 2023/24 and original 2024/25 revenue budget are 
approved. 

b) The Fees and Charges list as shown at Appendix B is 
approved. 

 
 
 
 



2023/24 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 30 November 2023 next meeting 
 

CSLC.088 Member/Officer Report (To Note)  
 

a) Citizens Advice  
 
The Member report had been circulated prior to Committee. There were no questions 
raised. 
 

b) Cost of Living Information Sheet  
 
The Information Sheet had been circulated prior to Committee. There were no questions 
raised. 
 
Councillor Prenter debated why the uptake of healthy living vouchers was so low during 
the cost of living crisis. The Chair agreed that it was concerning. 
 

c) Verbal Update on the Leisure Service  
 
The Head of Community Services provided a brief update which included:  
• An Officer Working Group had been created to assist with brining the service back in 

house.  
• A Leisure Oversight Board had been created to oversee the work completed.  
• A new leisure management system had been procured which was due to go live in 

April at the Pulse. 
• The rebrand and marketing contract was due to go out for procurement the following 

week via the southwest portal. 
• Recruitment was ongoing for the Leisure Manager which was unable to be recruited in 

September. Interviews were due to take place on the 11 December.  
• Work had begun on the IT infrastructure at both the Pulse and Stratford Park.  
• Consultants had been procured to create a Leisure Specification which detailed how 

the centre should be run including anything health and safety related tasks. 
 
Councillor Tucker asked whether Stratford Park Leisure Centre would be closed for a 
period of time during the switchover. The Head of Community Services confirmed that it 
was an option on the agenda for the Leisure Oversight Board to consider at their next 
meeting this would be to allow time for an induction for those Members of staff transferring 
and to allow for equipment to be set up. 
 

d) Verbal Update on the Cultural Strategy  
 
The Head of Community Services gave a brief update on the Culture Strategy that there 
was a draft due before Christmas for the Strategy and they would be looking to bring it to 
the Committee early 2024. 
 
Councillor Edmands asked a question regarding the consultation of the strategy. The Head 
of Community Services confirmed that there had been a large consultation completed with 
a wide range of stakeholders. 
 
CSLC.089 Work Programme  
 
The Head of Community Services informed the committee that the following reports could 
be deferred to the March Committee Meeting: 
• Safeguarding Policy 
• Health and Inequalities Strategy 



2023/24 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 30 November 2023 next meeting 
 

 
The Chair stated that the Cultural Strategy would be added to the January agenda.  
 
Councillor Robinson asked to provide a written report on Woodchester Mansion to the 
January Committee. 
 
RESOLVED To note the above update to the Work Programme. 
  
The meeting closed at 7.51 pm 

Chair  
 

 


